Whereas, The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of The City of New York, by 
virtue of a resolution, a copy of which is annexed hereto, did authorize and- direct 
the Commissioner of Docks to make and serve upon the owner or owners of the 
property hereinafter described, a written offer to purchase the same at the sum of 
twenty thousand seven hundred dollars ($20,700) ; and 

Whereas, It appears that Catharine Jane Pryor is the owner of the property .  
hereinafter described; now therefore 

Please take notice that The City of New York, acting by and through the 
Commissioner of Docks, offers to purchase, in fee simple, the following described

[...]

Whereas, The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of The City of New York, 
by virtue of a resolution, a copy of which is annexed hereto, did authorize and direct 
the Commissioner of Docks to make and serve upon the owner or owners of the 
property hereinafter described, a written offer to purchase the same at the sum of 
ten thousand seven hundred and sixty-four dollars ($10,764);  and 

Whereas, It appears that the Century Stearic Acid Candle Works is the owner 
of the property hereinafter described; 

Now, therefore, please take notice that The City of New York, acting through 
the Commissioner of Docks, offers to purchase, in fee simple, the following described

[...]

crib bulkhead intersects the easterly line of Gouverneur Slip Pier East (Pier old 52) 
and running thence easterly along the said southerly side of South street fifty-two 
(52) feet, together with all the rights. terms, easements and privileges appertaining 
thereto, and to pay the sum of ten thousand seven hundred and sixty-four dollars 
($10.764) for a good and sufficient title for the above described property, to be ap-
proved by the Corporation Counsel of The City of New York; and you are requested, 
within ten clays after the service of this offer on you, to notify the Commissioner of 
Docks of The City of New York, in writing.

[...]

mencing at a point where the crib bulkhead intersects the easterly line of Gouverneur 
Slip Pier East (Pier, old 52) and running thence easterly along the said southerly 
side of South street 130 feet. together with all the rights, terms, easements and 
privileges appertaining thereto, and to pay the sum of twenty-six thousand nine 
hundred and ten dollars ($26,910) for a good and sufficient title for the above-de-
scribed property, to be approved by the Corporation Counsel of The City of New 
York; and you and each of you are hereby requested, within ten days after the 
service of his offer on you, to notify the Commissioner of Docks of The City of

[...]

Whereas, The Commissioners oi the Sinking Fund of The City of New York, 
by virtue of a resolution, a copy of which is annexed hereto, did authorize the Com-
missioner of Docks to make and serve upon the owner of the property hereinafter 
described a written offer to purchase the same at the sum of ninety-eight thousand 
seven hundred and fifty dollars ($98,750); and 

Whereas, It appears that the Consolidated Gas Company is the owner of the 
property hereinafter described, 

Now, therefore, please take notice that The City of New York, acting by and 
through the Commissioner of Docks, offers to purchase in fee simple the following

[...]

Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, together with the riparian rights and 
privileges, the right to collect wharfage and cranage at said bulkhead, and all other 
rights, terms, easements and privileges appertaining thereto, and to pay the sum of 
ninety-eight thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($98,750) for a good and suffi-
cient title to the above described property, to be approved by the Corporation Coun-
sel of The City of New York, and you are hereby requested, within ten days after 
service of this offer upon you, to notify the Commissioner of Docks of The City of